

## Freedom of Information Team

██████████  
████████████████████

11<sup>th</sup> October 2016

**REFERENCE: FOI16\156**

Dear ██████████

I am writing to you about your request for information received by e-mail on 30 September 2016 as outlined below.

*Under the Freedom of Information Act I would like to request details of language changes or adaptations made following the creation of the new Department earlier this year. This may include changing the names of assets from Irish to English, adding Irish to branding etc.*

*Please disclose the following:*

- 1. A list of all instances of language changes or adaptations made following the creation of the new department.*
- 2. For each please detail:*
  - what the item or asset is;*
  - the language changes made (including if applicable what language was used previous, what it was changed to, and the English-language translations of both);*
  - when the change was made;*
  - the cost of this.*

The Department of Justice was not created as a new Department as a consequence of the NICS re-structuring programme. Therefore no language changes or adaptations have been made in the department as a result of the re-structuring exercise.



If you are unhappy with the result of your request for information you may request an internal review within two calendar months of the date of this letter. If you request an internal review please do so in writing stating the reasons to the address above.

If following an internal review you were to remain dissatisfied you may make a complaint to the Information Commissioner and ask him to investigate whether the DOJ has complied with the terms of the FOIA. You can write to the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

The Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out.

Further details on the role of the Information Commissioner and the handling of appeals can be found at: [www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk)

If you wish to discuss this please contact the Freedom of Information Team using the contact details provided at the top of the first page. Please remember to quote your reference in any correspondence.

Yours sincerely

**Freedom of Information Manager**

